possible property investment project of the Group and/or enhancing the Group’s fixed income
portfolio by subscribing additional high-yield convertible notes. As at the date of this announcement,
no such property investment project or high-yield convertible note (other than the second tranche of

— 7 —

convertible notes of HK$300.00 million to be issued by China Star Entertainment Limited pursuant
to the conditional subscription agreement dated 21 January 2011 entered into between the Company
and China Star Entertainment Limited) has been identified by the Group.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effects on the shareholding structure of
the Company after the Capital Reorganisation becoming effective but immediately before completion
of the Placing and after the Capital Reorganisation becoming effective and upon completion of the
Placing are set out as below:

Shareholders

As at the
date of this

announcement

After the
Capital

Reorganisation
becoming

effective but immediately
before completion

of the Placing

After the
Capital

Reorganisation
becoming

effective and
upon completion

of the Placing
Existing Shares Approx. % New Shares Approx % New Shares Approx %

Mr. Lei Hong Wai (Note a) 1,321,680,000 16.66 33,042,000 16.66 33,042,000 13.88
Thought Diamond International

Limited (Note b) 636,000,000 8.02 15,900,000 8.02 15,900,000 6.68
Mr. Chan Kin Wah, Billy

(Note a) 1,320,000 0.02 33,000 0.02 33,000 0.01
Public:

The Placing Agent 1 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
Others public Shareholders

(Note c) 5,975,353,175 75.30 149,383,829 75.30 149,383,829 62.76
The Placees (Note d) 0 0.00 0 0.00 39,670,000 16.67

Total 7,934,353,176 100.00 198,358,829 100.00 238,028,829 100.00

Notes:

a.	 Mr. Lei Hong Wai and Mr. Chan Kin Wah, Billy are executive Directors.

b.	 Thought Diamond International Limited is wholly owned by Mr. Cheung Kwok Fan, the non-executive
Director.

c.	 Certain Placees may be the existing Shareholders (holding less than 5% of the existing issued share
capital of the Company as at the date of this announcement). The existing shareholdings of such
Placees, if any, are included under “Other public Shareholders”.

d.	 Pursuant to the Placing Agreement, none of the Placees will be become a substantial Shareholder (as
defined in the Listing Rules) as a result of the Placing.